Other current financial liabilities  (20)  -  -  (20)

Net assets / (liabilities)  723  (7)  (2)  714

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  9  7  9  7

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (9)  (7)  (9)  (7)

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1% (refer note (i) below)  -  -  -  -

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% (refer note (i) below)  -  -  -  -

(i) Amounts are not presented since the they are rounded off to Rupees million.

Biocon Research Limited

Financial Report 25

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.
During the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Variable rate borrowings  1,633  1,923

Total borrowings  1,633  1,923

(b) Sensitivity

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars March 31, 2018
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

Significant observable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (16)  16  (19)  19

24. Capital management
The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern, so as to maintain market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. In order to fund its operations, the Company has
obtained an unsecured loan facility upto ` 6,500 on July 24, 2014 from Biocon Limited, carrying an interest at prevailing market rates for supporting its
operation and funding research and development activities. The loan is repayable by March 31, 2020. The maximum amount outstanding during the year